misstated, the Company considered the guidance in Accounting Standard Codification (ASC) Topic 250, �Accounting Changes and Error
Corrections,� ASC Topic 250-10-S99-1, �Assessing Materiality,� and ASC Topic 250-10-S99-2, �Considering the Effects of Prior Year
Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements.�

The Company concluded these errors were not material individually or in the aggregate to any of the prior reporting periods, and therefore,
amendments of previously filed reports were not required. The Company evaluated the cumulative error in relation to the results for the year
ended September 30, 2012 and concluded revision of prior periods was appropriate. As such, the revisions for these corrections to the applicable
prior periods are reflected in the financial information herein and will be reflected in future filings containing such financial information. The
revision had no net impact on the Company�s consolidated statements of cash flows for any prior period.

The following table summarizes the effects of the error on the annual prior period financial statements (in thousands, except per share data):

Revised Consolidated Balance Sheet Amounts

As of September 30, 2011
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment As Revised

Equity investments in joint ventures $ 34,612 $ 338 $ 34,950
Total assets 636,620 338 636,958
Accumulated other comprehensive income 19,480 (2,156) 17,324
Accumulated deficit (1,110,599) 2,494 (1,108,105)
Total Brooks Automation, Inc. stockholders� equity 518,009 338 518,347
Total equity 518,598 338 518,936
Total liabilities and equity 636,620 338 636,958

45

Edgar Filing: BROOKS AUTOMATION INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 60

Table of Contents

BROOKS AUTOMATION, INC.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS � (Continued)

Revised Consolidated Statement of Operations Amounts

Year Ended September 30, 2011 Year Ended September 30, 2010
As

Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment

As
Revised

Equity in earnings of joint ventures $ 2,782 $ 2,033 $ 4,815 $ 215 $ 859 $ 1,074
Net income 128,404 2,033 130,437 59,025 859 59,884
Net income attributable to Brooks Automation, Inc. 128,352 2,033 130,385 58,982 859 59,841
Net income per share attributable to Brooks
Automation, Inc. common shareholders:
Basic $ 1.99 $ 0.03 $ 2.02 $ 0.92 $ 0.01 $ 0.94
Diluted $ 1.97 $ 0.03 $ 2.01 $ 0.92 $ 0.01 $ 0.93
2.   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Principles of Consolidation and Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and all majority-owned subsidiaries. All intercompany accounts and
transactions are eliminated. Equity investments in which the Company exercises significant influence but does not control and is not the primary
beneficiary are accounted for using the equity method.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and